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THIS AGREEMENT made this day of s
between the COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, a Municipal Corporation, by its
Board of Chosen Freeholders (hereinafter referred to as the Employer)
‘and the COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO, (hereinafter
referred to as the Union}:

WHEREAS, the Union has been selected as the =xclusive bargaining
agent by the employees hereinafter to be defined, in accordance with
Chapter 303 of the Laws of 1968, recoqnized by Resolution of the
Employer dated October 15, 1970, and certified as such by the Public
Employment Relations Commission; and

WHEREAS, the parties are engaged in the operation of a hospital
serving the general public and are genuinely concerned with the maint-
enance of high standards of service and care; and

WHEREAS, said Union has been in negotiation with the Employer
pursuant to Chapter 303 of the Laws of 1968:. and

LHEREAS, the Union and the Employer have agreed upon certain
terms of employment as a result of the negotiations carried on
pursuant to Law;

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to lLaw her:in provided, the parties
hereto, in consideration of the following mutual promises, convenants,
and agreements contained herein, do hereby establish the fé]lowing terms
and conditions which shall govern the activities of the parties and

511 affected employees.



1

I. RECOGNITION

The Employer hereby recognizes the Union as the sole and
exclusive bargaining agent for all non-professional employees at
Roosevelt Hospital employed by Middlesex County in the job titles
and salary ranges specified in Pages 2A through 2E.

Any new title authorized for use by the Hospital will be
negotiated for inciusion or exclusion from this bargaining unit.

If the parties are unable to agree on the inclusion or exclusion of
a titie, the Union or the Employer will pursue statutory procedures

under the New Jersey Public Employment Relations Act.



Title
Code

00001
00003
00066
00112
04651
00422
00584
00709
00835

00855
00929
00938
00976
00985
00993

“C WA - Local #1065"

7-1-85

Title

Account Clerk
Account Clerk Typing
Administrative Clerk - Hospital

Administrative Secretary

Agency Aide

Asst. Chief Stationary Engineer
Asst. Laundry Worker Foreman M/W
Asst. Storekeeper

Attendant Non Emergency Medical
Transportation

Barber

Building Maintenance Worker
Building Service Worker
Casnter

Central Supply Aide
Chauffeur

Chief Statiorary Engineer
Clerk

Clerk Driver

Clerk Stenographer

Clerk Typist

Construction Inspector

-2A-

Salary Range

$ 7,341
$ 7,535
$13,935
$12,583
$ 8,825
$16,029
$ 9,008
$ 3,825
$ 7,730

$ 3,660
$ 7,730
$ 7,730
$ 8,110
$ 8,419

-$ 7,783

$17,529
$ 7,227
$ 8,949
$ 7,535
$ 7,341

$11,412

$12,506
$12,659
$24,033
$22,738
$13,374
$26,241
$14,747
$13,374
$13,293

$12,378
$13,292
$13,293
$14,657
$15,257
$14,083
$28,241
$11,482
$16,160
$12,659
$12,056
$20,625

Hiring Rate

$ 8,268
$ 8,769
$14,255
$14,255
$ 9,002
$16,350
$ 9,688
$ 9,002
$ 9,002

$ 8,833
$ 9,002
$ 9,002
$ 9,188
$ 8,587
$ 9,064
$17,880
$ 8,268
$10,129
$ 8,403
$ 8,268
$11,640



Recognition (Cont.)

Title
Code

01347

01485
04649
01483
01706
01864
u1942
00864

01998

02046
04956
02261
02320
04869

02328
02340
02470
02476
02567

02589

Title

Cook

Dark Room Aide

Data Entry Machine Qperator
Dental Assistant
Electrician

Food Service Worker
Grounds&eeper Foéman M/W
Hairdresser

Heating and Air Conditioning
Mechanic

Hospital Attendant
Laundry Foreman M/W
Laundry Worker

Mail Clerk

Mail Clerk/QOffset Machine
Operator

Maintenance Repairer

Maintenance Repairer Foreman /W

Medical Record Clerk Typing
Medical Stenographer
Occupational Therapy Aide
Omnibus Operator

Painter

~28.

Salary Range

$ 8,110

$ 8,825
$ 7,783
$10,428
$ 9,558
$ 7,535
$12,583
3 8,660
$15,000

5 8,825

$ 9,930

$ 7,730
$ 7,341
$ 9,459

$ 8,941
$10,350
$ 8,825
$ 9,008
$ 8,825
$ 9,000
$ 9,388

$14,657

$13,374
$13,959
$17,073
$17,821
$12,659
$22,738
$12,378
$24,000

$14,779
$16,260
$13,293

$12,056 .

$15,486

$16,160
$18,714
$13,374
$14,747
$13,374
$16,700
$16,970

Hiring Rate

$11,022*
9,064**

$ 9,002
$ 9,002
$10,837
$14,459
$ 9,269
$12,835
$ 8,833
$15,300

$ 9,502
$10,629
$ 9,502
§ 9,002
§ 9,648

$10,129
$11,727
$ 9,002
$ 9,188
$ 9,002
$ 9,180
$10,129



Recognition (Cont.)

Title

Code

02590
02634
02661
026073
02693
02755
Q2757
02766
02773
02777
02781
04336
02825
02831
02834
05091
023852
02976
02981
03042
03126
03127

Title

Painter Foreman M/W

Payroll Clerk Typing

Pharmacists Aide

Physical Therapy Aide

Plumber

Prin; Account Clerk

Prin. Account Clerk Typing
Prin. Bookkeeping Machine OQOper.
Prin. Clerk

Prin, Clerk Stenographer
Prin. Clerk Typist

Prin. Employee Benefits Clerk
Prin. Medical Stenographer
Prin. Payraoll Clerk

Prin. Personnel Clerk Steno.
Prin. Personnel Clerk Typing
Prin. Storekeeper

Receptionist

Receptionist Typing

Recreation Therapy Aide

Seamstiress

Secretarial Assistant

-2C-

Salary Range

$11,497

$ 7,535

$ 9,930
$ 8,825
$10,868
$ 8,941
9,388
9,930
9,388
9,858

$

$

$

$

$ 9,388
$ 9,388
$ 9,858
$ 9,388
$

9,858

.$ 8,941

$10,868
$ 7,341
$ 7.535
$ 7,730
$ 8,372
$10,868

$18,966
$12,659
$16,260
$13,374
$19,647
$16, 160
$16,970
$ 16,260
516,970
517,821
$16,970
$16,970
517,821
$16,970
517,821
516,160
§19,647
$12,056
$12,659
512,500
512,131
519,647

Hiring Rate

$11,727
$ 8,539
$10,129
$ 9,002
$12,314
$ 9,648
$10,129
$10,129
$10,129
$10,637
$10,129
$10,129
$11,168
$10,637
$11,168
$10,637
$12,314
$ 8,539
$ 8,769
$ 9,002
$ 8,539
$12,314



Recognition (Cont.)

Title .

Code Title Salary Range Hiring Rate
03128 Secretarial Asst. Stenographer $10,868 - $19,647 $12,314
03165 Sr. Account Clerk $ 8,110 - §14,657 § 8,769
03168 Sr. Account Clerk Typing $ 8,515 - $15,390 % 9,002
03176 Sr. Admitting Clerk $ 9,281 - $16,260 $ 9,467
03227 Sr. Building Maintenance Worker $8,941 - $16,160 $ 9,188
03228 Sr. Building Service Worker $ 8,941 - $16,160 § 9,188
(03247 Sr. Cierk $ 7,730 - $13,293 % 8,769
03253 Sr. Clerk Stenographer $ 8,515 - $15,390 § 9,064
03256 Sr. Clerk Typist $ 8,110 - $14,657 $ 8,769
03274 Sr. Cook $ 8,515 - $15,390 $ 9,648
03296 Sr. Dental Assistant $10,802 - $17,100 $11,018
03338 Sr. Food Service Worker $ 7,783 - $13,959 § 9,564
03362 Sr. Hospital Attendant $ 9,008 - $15,257 § 9,688
03404 Sr. Laundry Worker $ 8,825 ~ $§14,691 $§ 9,502
03425 Sr. Maintenance Repairer $ 9,388 -~ $16,970 $10,637
03426 Sr. Maintenance Repairer $ 9,868 - 317,821 $11,168

Carpenter

03467 Sr. Medical Record Clerk $ 9,008 - $14,747 $ 9,188
03470 Sr. Medical Stenographer $ 9,459 - $15,486 $ 9,648
03477 Sr. Microfilm Machine Operator § 8,110 - $14,657 $§ 9,188
03484 Sr. Occupational Therapy Aide § 8,110 - $14,657 % 9,188
03497 r. Payroll Clerk Typing $ 8,525 - $15,390 ¢ 9,648
‘04615 Sr. Personnel Clerk Typing $ 8,941 - $16,160 $10,129



Recognition

Title
Code

. 03508

03547
03552
03554
03560
03612
03766
037567
03777
03779
03848
03862
039869
C4145
04222
04250

(Cont.)

Title

Sr. Physical Therapy Aide
Sr. Purchasing Assistant
Sr. Receptionist

Sr. Receptionist Typing

Sr. Recreation Therapy Aide
Sr. Telephone Operator

Stationary Engineer

Stationary Fireman M/W

Stock Clerk

Storekeeper

Supervising Account Clerk

Supervising Clerk Stenographer

Supervisor of Accounts

Telephone QOperator

Truck Driver

Ward Clerk

Salary Range

Hiring Rate

$ 9,008
$12,583
$ 8,515
$ 8,515
$ 9,008
$ 9,008
$15,265
$ 9,930
$ 7,341
$ 9,388
$10,351
$10,868
$13,212
$ 7,535
$ 9,858
$ 8,886

*Hiring Rate with two (2) years of experience.

** Hiring Rate with less than two

$14,715
$22,738
$15,390
$15,390
$14,747
$15,257
$24,990
$16,260
$12,056
$16,970
$18,714
$19,647
$23,876
$12,659
$17,821
$14,044

(2) years of experience.

$ 9,188
$14,255
$ 9,188
$ 9,188
$ 9,188
$ 9,188
$15,570
$10,129
$ 8,539
$10,637
$11,727
$11,085
$13,476
$ 8,769
$10,129
$ 9,064



" C WA - Local #1085"

1-1-86

noce - Title Salary Range diring Rate

GO0 Account Clerk $ 7,341 - $12,506 $ 8,768

o3 Acceunt clark Typing 37,535 - 312,659 . $ 9,269
BVIEE Administrative Cleck - Hospital $i3,935 - $24,032 $14,755
W Administrative Secretary 312,583 - $22,738 514,755
04551 Agancy Alde 58,825 - $13,371 $ 9,502
roazl Asct. Chief Stationary Enginesr 916,029 - 325,23 $16,850
Linid 4587, Laundry Werker Foraman M/w oy 2,008 - $14,747 $10,188
POVINE Azan, SLorakeepar 5 8,825 - 313,374 $ 9,502
ROEkE . Attendant Hon Emergency Medical § 7,730 - $13,293 59,502
Transportation

20350 Barcer 8,600 - 313,285 $ 9,333

—

MIBRA Bullding Maintenarce Workar

7.730 - $12.378 $ 9,502

Soavh Cashiar

3
5

20533 Building Service Worker $ 7,730 - $13.292 $ 9,502
$ 8,110 - $13,657 $ 9,688
e

10935 fCzn=ral Supply Aics 3,419 - $15,257 $ 9,087
20823 Chausfeaur $ 7,783 - 574,083 $ 9,564
1215 Zhiaf S*tationary Engineer 317,529 - 523,241 $18,380
JiZ45 Clerk § 7,227 - £11,482 $ 8,768
31257 Clerk Oriver $ 8,941 - $16.160 $10,629
1260 Clerk Stenographer $ 7,535 - §12,659 $ 8,902
01263 Clerk Typist - ' 5 7,34% - $12,056 $ 8,768

11333 Censiruction Inspector 311,412 - $20,625 $12,140



Recognition (Cont.)

éégée Title ' Salary Rance Hiring Rate
01347 Cook $ 8,110 - $14,657 $ 11,522
9,564
1465 Dark Room Aide $ 8,825 - 313,274 $ 9,502
14649 | Data Entry Machine Operator $ 7,783 - 513,953  § 9,502
(01433 Dzntal Assistant 510,428 - 317,073 $ 11,137
RN glectrician S 9,558 - $17,421 $ 14,959
J1564 Food Service Worker $ 7,535 - 512,659 $ 9,769
71942 Groundskeanar Forman /W 512,583 - 522,733 $ 13,335
GG Halrdrasser S 8,560 - 312,378 $ 9,333
MRS Feating ard Air Conciticning $15,00C - 324,000 $ 15,800

: -HMechan:c¢ :
03 Aospital Attendant $ 8,825 - $14,779 $ 10,002
04355 Launary Foreman /W 5 9.930 - $16,250¢ $ 11,129
g2res Laundry Warker § 7,730 - $13,293 $ 10,002
£237Z) Mairl Clerk $§ 7,341 - 512,056 $ 9,502
04287 Mail Clerk/0ffsat Machine $ 9,459 - $15,486 $ 10,148
Operator

02328 Maintenance Repairsr $ 8,941 - $16,160 $ 10,629
02340 Maintenance Repairer Foreman M/W $10,350 - $18,714 $ 12,227
02470 Med:ical Record Clerk Tvping % 8,825 - 313,374 $ 9,502
2478 Madical Stenographer $ 3,008 - 514,747 $ 9,688
22567 Qccunational Therapy Aide § B,825 - 513,374 $ 9,502
Omnibus Operator 33,000 - $16,700 $ 9,680
12E89 Painter $ 3.388 - $16,970 $ 10,629

-2G~-



Recognition

(Cant.)

Title

Painter Foreman M/W

Payroll Clerk Typing
Pharmacists Aide

Physical Therapy Alde

Plumber

Prin. Account Clerk

Prin. Account Clerk Typing
Prin. 5ookkeeping Machine Qpar.
Prin. Clerk

Prin. Clerk Stenographer

Prin. Clerk Typist

Prin. Employee Benefits Clerk
Prin. Medical Stenographer
Prin, Payroll Clerk

Prin. Personnz] Clerk Steno.
Prin. Perscnnel Clerk Typing
Prin. Storekeeper

Receptionist

Receptianist Typing

Recreaticn Thearapy Aide

Seamstrass

Secretarial

Assistant

-2H~

Salary Range

$11,497
$ 7,535
5 9,930

$ 8.825

510,868
$ 8,541
9,338
9,939
$ 9,388
$ 9,858
§ 9,388
§ 9,388
$ 9,858
$ 9,338
5 9,888

8,941

4

$10,868
$ 7,341
$ 7,535
$ 7,730
5 8,372
‘510,868

$18.,966
$12 659

$16,260°

$13.374

513,647

§16,260

516,270
$17,821
$16,970
$16.970
$17,821
$16,970
$17.821
316,160
$19,647
$12,056
512,059
$12,500
$12,131

£19,647

Hiring Rate

$12,227
$ 9,039
$10,629
$ 9,502
$12,814
$10,148
$10,629
$10,629
$10,629
$11,137
$10,629
$10,629
$11,668
$11,137
$11,668
$11,137
$12,814
$ 9,039
$ 9,269
$ 9,502

'$ 9,039

$12,814



Recaan:itian {Canc.)

ééééL Titia Salary Range Hiring Rate
03128 Secretarial Asst. Stenograpner $10,868 - $19,647 $12,814.
€3165  Sr. Account Clerk 58,110 - 514,657 § 9,269
23183 Sr. Account Clark Typing $§ 83,515 - $15,3290 % 9,502
33176 Sr! Admitting Clerk 5 9,281 - $16,280 § 9,967
23227 Sr. Building Maintenance Worker $8,941 - $16,160 § 9,688
132232 Sr. Binlding Service Worker $ 8,944 - 316,180 § 9,688
03247 Sr. owlerk $ 7,730 - $13,293 § 9,269
J3C33 Sr. ¢lerk Stanoqrapher S 8,515 - 315,330 § 9,564
G3036 Sr. Cyerk Typist $ 8,110 - 514,557 ¢ 9,269
c:274  sr. Cook | $ 8,515 - $15,392 §$10,148
13286 >r. Dental Assistant $10,802 - 317,127 §11,518
03338 Sr. Food Service Werker $ 7,783 - 513,952 §$10,064
n3352 Sr. Hospital Attendant $ 6,008 - 515,257 $10,188
J3+04 Sr. Laundry Worker § 8,825 - 514,631  $10,002
234258 Sr. Maintenance Repairer $ 9,388 - 216,370 311,137
03426 Sr. HMaintenance Repairer § 9.868 - $17,82% $11,668
Carpenter
03467 Sr. Medical Ra2cord Clerk $ 9,008 - $14,747 % 9,688
03470 Sr. Medical Stenographor $ 9,457 - $15,486 %10, 148
N3477 Sr. Microvilm Machine Operator $ 8,110 - $'4.,657 § 9,688
03484 3r. Occupational Therapy Aide S 8,410 - $14,657 § 9,688
» 3497 Sr. Payrecil Clark Typing $ 8.525 - $15,390 $10,148
03615 Sr. Personnel Clerk Typing $ 3,941 - $15.160 $10,629

-2-1-



Recognition {(Cont.)

fitle
code Title
3508 Sr. Physical Therapy Aide’
03547 Sr. Purchasing Assistant
03852 Sr. Recantionist
03554 Sr. Receptionist Typinag
03560 Sr. Recrzation Therapy Alde
G3n12 Sr. Telephone Cperator
37686 Stationary Engineer
93707 Staticnary fFireman M/W

777 Stock Llerk

337710 - Storekeager
652413 Supervising Account Clerk
h3da2 Supervising Clerk Stenographer
03%a9 Supervisor of Accounts
4145 Teleptione Operateor
ga222 Truck Oriver
42390 Wara Cler

*Hiring Rate with two (2} years

** Hiring Rate with

-2J-

Salary Range

Hiring Rate

$ 9,008
$12,583
$ 8.515
5 8,515
$ 5.008

of experience.

514,715
522,738

$15,39¢Q

$17,821
314,044

less than two (2) years of experience.

$ 9,688
$14,755
$ 9,688
$ 9,688
$ 9,688

$ 9,688
$16,070
$10,629
$ 9,039

S $11,137

$12,227
$11,585
$13,976
$ 9,269
$10,629
$ 9,564
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Title

Code Title Salary Range Hiring Rate
33601 Account Ciark 57,341 - $12,506 $ 10,000
01733 Accoun. Clerk Typing § 7,533 - 312,653 $ 10,000
MM Administrative Clerk - Hospital 313,935 - $24,033 $ 15,055
W02 Asministrative Secretary $12,883 - §22,73 $ 15,055
G5 Agancy Arde 5 3,825 - §13,374 $ 10,000
Goa22 Asst. Chief Statiorary EZngineer $16,023 - $26,241 $ 17,150
T5&4 A3st. Laundry Worker Foreaman M/ 3 9,008 - $14,747 $ 10,488
0u703 As3t. Storakeeper $ 3,823 - $12,374 $ 10,000
TCR3E5 ' Attendant Non fmergency Medical $ 7,730 - $13,293 $ 10,000

Transportation

00355 parber $ 8,660 - 313,293 $ 10,000
207229 Bu:lding Maintenance Worker $ 7,730 - $12,378 $ 10,000
22933 Building Service Workar $ 7,720 - $13,293 $ 10,000
00570 Cashier $ 3,110 - $14,657 $ 10,000
Q0085 Central Supply Aide $ 8,419 - $15,257 $ 10.000
uv93 Chauffeur $ 7,783 - $14,083 $ 10,000
01215 Chief Stationary Enginser $17,529 -~ $28,247 $ 18,680
01245 Clerk § 7,227 - $11,482 $ 10,000
51257 Clerk Driver $ 8,241 - 316,160 $ 10,929
01280 Clerk Stenographer $ 7,525 - $12,659 $ 10,000
01263 Clerk Typist $ 7,341 - $12,056 $ 10,000
01338 Construction Inspector $11,472 - $20,625 $ 12,440
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Qa3 CGOLT ica ::"‘ﬁn

éééee Titla ' Salary Range Hiring Rate
01347 Cook $ 8,110 - 314,657  § 11,822
: 10,000
01485 Cark Room Aide- 3 8,325 - $13,374 - $ 10,000
4649 Cata Entry Machine Operatorl 37,783 - $13,95¢8 $ 10,000
01433 Dental Assistant, 510,428 - §$17,073 $ 11,437
(3715 Eilectrician $ 93,358 - 517,821 $ 15,259
(11354 Food Servica Worker $ 7,835 - $12,659 $ 10,069
1347 Groundskeessr Forman M/k $12,583 - 322,738 $ 13,635
JoEnd Hatrdresser 3 8,600 - 512,378 $ 10,000

SNIRRIY Hezulng ng Alr CLn iticning 315,000 - 524,000 $ 16,100 |

: Machaniz
LI0 Baspital Attencant 3 83,825 - 314,776 $ 10,302
G55 Laundry Foreman M/% $ 3,930 - $106,2€0 $ 11,429
S Laundry Werker 37,730 - %12,293 $ 10,302
L2320 Mail Clerk $7.341 - $12,056 $ 10,000
L+304 Mail Clerk/Offset Machine 5 9,459 - $15,488 $ 10,448
Operator

n2:23 Maintenance Rerairer S 8,%4% - §19,160 $ 10,929
32240 Maintenance Repairar Foreman M/W $10,350 - $18,714 $ 12,527
32470 Med1sal Record Clerk Typing § 8,325 - $13.374  $ 10,000
(Cd76 Medical Stenographer $ 0,408 - 314,747 $ 10,000
02267 gccupational Therapy Aide $§ 8,825 - 513,374 $ 10,000
Omnibus Onerator . £ 9,000 - 316,700 $ 10,000
02383 Painter $ 9.388 - $16,970 $ 10,929
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Painter Foreman M/W

Payrgii Clerk Typing

Priysical! Therapy Aide
Flumber
Frin. Accaount Clerk

Prin. Account Clerk Typing

Prin. 3cokKeeping Machin2 Oper.

Prin, Clark

Prin. Clerk-Stenographer
Prin. Clark Tynizt

Prin. Employee Benefits Clerk

Prin. Medical Stenodrarpher

fu

Prin. Payroll Clerx

Prin. Fersonnel Clerk Steno.
Prin, Parsonnel Clerk Typing
Prin. Storekeeper
Recaeptionist

Recepticonist Typing
Recreation Therapy Aide
Seamstress

Secretarial Assistant

Saliary Range

511,437

510,808
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319,970
317,821

$16,970

¥

$16,970

$17,821
516,370
$17,821
$16, 160

£19.547

512,056
512,659
312,500

Hiring Rate

12,527
10,000
10,928
10,000
13,114
10,448
10,929 -
10,929
10,929
11,437
10,929
10,929
11,968
11,437
11,968
11,437
13,114
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
13,114
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Heosnital Attendant
Laundry Worwk2+
Ma:ntanance Repairer

Maintangnce Repiairer

Carpenter
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Microfilm Muchine Oparator
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11,818
10,364
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10,000
10,448
10,000
10,000
10,448
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Pecoanition {Cont.)

*Fir.ng Rate with

** Hiring

Rate with

Title

Sr.Physical Therapy Alde

Sr. Purchasing Assistant

Sr. Rsceptionist

Sr. Receprionist Tyoing_
Sr. Recreation Tharapy Alide
Sr. 7elephune Oparator
Stiticnary ‘cngineer

Stationary Fireman M/W

)
or

ToIR o Clera
Storekeeaper
Supervising Account Clerk
SuperQislnq

Supervisar a7 Accounts

ielephone Qnerator

two (2

tess than two (2)

clerx Stensgrapher

Selary Range

Hiring Rate

5 9,008
512,582
5 8,515

$ 8,515

5 9,008

$10,351
$10,8¢€8
513,212
$ 7,535
5 9,858
$ 8,886

years of experience,

$14,715

$22,738

years of axperience,.

$

€9 ga A A A A A A A B/ A 6/ B A

10,000
15,055
10,000
10,000
10,Q00
10,000
16,370
10,929
10,000
11,437
12,527
11,885
14,276
10,000
10,929
10,000



[1. UNION REPRESENTATIVES

The Union shall have the right to designate such members of the
Union as representatives and they shall not be discriminated against due
to their legitimate Union activities.

Authorized representatives of the Union shall have the right to
enter upon the premises of the Employer during working hours for the pur-
pose of conducting normal duties relative to the enforcement and policing
of the final agreement reached, so long as such visits do not interfere
with proper service to the public.

Two shop stewards on the 3:00 p.m, to 11:00 p.m. shift will be
excused from their normal work duties, with pay, for a period not to
exceed three (3) hours, six times per calendar year for the purpose of

attending Union meetings.



III. DUES CHECKOFF

(A) The County Comptroiler and the County Treasurer agrees to
deduct from the pay of each employee who furnishes a written authorization
for such pay deduction in a form acceptable to the Employer during each
calendar month, the amount of monthly Union dues. Dues shall be two (2)
hours pay per month or such other amount as may be certified to the
Employer by the Union at least thirty (30) days prior to the month in
which the deduction of Union diues is to be made.

Deduction of Union dues pursuant hereto shall be remitted by
the County to the Union, ¢/o Secretary-Treasurer, Communications Workers
of America, AFL-CIO, 1925 K Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20006, by the
tenth {10th) day of the month following the calendar month in which such
deductions are made, together with a 1ist of employees from whose pay
such deductions were made. A copy of such Tist shall also be delivered
to the local Union President.

(B) Any member of the Union desiring to resign from the Union
will be permitted to do so only on two specific occasions during the
calendar year, i.e. on or before January Ist or July I1st. This request
must be in writing to the President of the Union and the County Comptroller.

(C) The Employer agrees to forward the full name and address
of all new employees, and employees who are discharged, granted leaves

of absence, absence due to illness or injury, on vacation, or who leave



employment for any reason whatsoever, when submitting the dues deduction
list to the Union.

(D) Dues deduction for any employee in this bargaining unitr
shall be limited to the Communications Workers of America, the duly
certified majority representative.

(E) The County further agrees to deduct from the pay of each
employee covered by this Agreemeﬁt who does not furnish a written
authorization for deduction of Union dues, an amount equai to eighty-five
percent (85%) of the month Union dues, during each calendar month, com-
mencing with the third (3rd) month of employment of such employee, to-
gether with a 1ist of employees from whose pay such deductions were made.
A copy of such list shall also be delivered to the local Union President.

Deductions of Unjon dues made pursuant hereto shall be remitted
by the County to the Union, ¢/o Secretary-Treasurer, Communications Workers
of America, AFL-CIO, 1925 K Street, N.W., washingtoh, D.C. 20006, by the

tenth (10th) day of the month following the calendar month in which such

deductions were made,



IV. HOURS OF WORK

The hours of work for employees covered by this agreement
shall be as follows:

A. 40-hour week

Monday - Friday

8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Building Maintenance Repairmen

Building Maintenance Repairers hired subsequent to

March 31, 1981, because of the nature of their work, may be required
to work different work schedules including weekends as assigned by
management in order to maintain a proper and efficient operation of
the Hospital.

Monday - Friday

8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Painters, masons, carpenter, groundskeepers

{June, July, August 7:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.)

Monday ~ Friday

7:00 a.m., - 3:00 p.m.

Seamstresses

Monday - Friday

8:30 a.m. - 4:15 p.m.

Clericals, Technicians, Therapy Aids

B. 80-hour week: The work hours for Eighty Hour employees

are ten (10) eight-hour work days in each fourteen day period on a
shift basis. The employees and shifts worked out as follows:

7-3 :
Building Housekeeping Workers, Laundry Workers



7 -~ 3 1st Shift 3 - 11 2nd Shift

11 - 7 3rd Shift

Switchboard Operators, Boiler Room, Hospital Attendants

Chauffeur

5:00°a.m, - 1:00 p.m,
7:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.
8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.
G:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m,
1:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m.
4:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m.
Part-Time

9:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.

lst Shift
1st Shift
lst Shift
1st Shift
2nd Shift
Z2nd Shift

1st Shift

Employees who are scheduled and work Saturday and Sunday

as a part of their normal work week shall receive forty cents {40¢)

per hour in addition to reguiar hourly rate for the hours worked.

It is further understood and agreed that the additional

forty cents (40¢) per hour will be paid at a straight time rate of

pay for the hours worked.

Dietary
6:30 a.m. - 2:30 p.m.
11:00 a.m. ~ 7:00 p.m,
6:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.
5:00 a.m. - 1:00 p.m.
5:30 a.m. - 1:30 p.m.
9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.
2:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m.
Part-Time
8:00 p.m. - 12:00 p.m.

1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd

2nd

Shift
Shift
Shift
Shift
Shift
Shift
Shift

Shift

C. Not withstanding the preceeding, the Hospital has the right to

create new shifts different from those above.

Current employees mandated to

work a new shift shall not do so for a period to exceed six months.



D. A1l employees shall receive sixty (60) minutes for lunch
plus fifteen (15) minutes for a break for each half (%) day period
of work {morning and afternocon) and equivalent shift periods shall
each be considered a half-day period of work.

E. The hours of work are to remain in effect until mutually
changed. Either party has the right to request a change, and such a
request is to be subject for negotiations. It is further agreed that
employees working in the field or on the road traveling shall compute
their hours of work on a portal-to-portal basis.

F. \eekend Hours: All employees subject to work weekends will

do so. However, it is fully understood and agreed that émp]oyees will
work no more than 24 Saturdays and Sundays in a contract year. Employees
with thirteen years' service shall work no more than 22 weekends in a
éontract year. Employees with 21" years of service shall work -no more
than 20 weekends in a contract year,

Additionally, weekend work shall be scheduled no more than
every other weekend,

G. Schedules: The Hospital Director or his/her designee will
post one (1) month in advance a working schedule which will assign employees
every other weekend off. However, it is understood and agreed that the
(every other weekend off) schedule is subject to change, depending on
proper employee staffing in order to keep the Hospital operating in a
proper, safe, and efficient required manner, as decided by the Hospital

Administration.

H. Snow Removal: Employees called out for snow removal after their
normal work day shall receive pavment for work performed at the rate of one

and one-half {14) times their normal hourly rate. If snow removal continues

-7A-



without interruption after 8:00 a.m. of the following day, premium time
will be paid only to those employees who normally do not work on snow

removal.

-7B-



V. WAGES

A. Effective July 1, 1985, each full-time eligible employee
shall receive. a salary 1hcrease of $500.00 on their annual salary.
Effective January 1, 1986, each full-time eligible employee
shall receive a salary increase of $500.00 on their annual salary.
Effective July 1, 1986, each full-time eligible employee
shall receive a salary increase of $530.00 on their annual salary.
Effective January 1, 1987, each full-time eligible employee
shall receive a salary increase of $300.00 on their annual salary.
The above salary increases shall be pro-rated for part-time
~employees.,
| B. Nursing Cére employees who are assigned and do work in
the Special Care Unit (S.C.U.) or Decibutus Care Unit (D.C.U.) by the
Director or his/her designee will receive fifty cents (50¢) per hour
in addition to their regular hourly rate for the hours worked in that
unit,
C. Effective January 1, 1980, all employees on the payroll
as of the said date shall be eligible to participate in the existing
longevity schedule in accordance with the contract. All other employees
hired as of January 1, 1981 will not accrue longevity.
D. It is understood that the hiring rate for these titles shall
be increased as follows:

7/1/85 1/1/86 7/1/86

1. A1l Laundry Worker Titles $500 $500 $300



Wages {Cont.)

7/1/85% 1/1/86 7/1/86

2. All Hospital Attendant Titles $500 $500 $300
3. A1l Food Service Worker Titles $500 $500 $300
4, A1l other Titles $500 $300

As of January 1, 1987, no hiring rate will be below $10,000.



WAGE INCREASE ELIGIBILITY

A1l employees in thig bargaining unit being carried on the
County payroll or or approved.Ieaves of absence, upon their return to
employment, will receive the wage increase negotiated in the following
manner and with the following exceptions:

A1l employees hired in 1983 and thereafter will receive a
pro-rata share of the Negotiated Wage Increase (N.W.I.) commencing with
the month the employee started employment and counting to December 3lst,
each month of service will represent one-twelfth of the Negotiated Wage
Increase (.0833 times thg number of months of service, times Negotiated

Wage Increase equal percentage of raise to be applied). The month in
which the employee is hired will be considered a full month for the
purpose of computation of this wage increase. The second January and
for each subsequent January, they will receive a full share of the
Negotiated Wage Increase.

Employees who sever employment with the County prior to the
execution of this Agreement will not be included in the wage increase,
with the exception of retirees and deceased employees in which case
payment will be made to his/her estate.

A. Merit Increases: It is understood and agreed that pursuant

to the intent of the New Jersey Employer-Employee Relations Act, Chapter
303, Laws of 1968 (MN.J.S.A. 34-13A-1 et seq.) all wage increases are

limited to the negotiated contractual amounts arrived at by means of the

-10-



bargaining process. The only exceptions to this policy will be re-
presented by certification tn a higher position or a temporary or
provisional appointment to a higher position. In these cases the
promotion policy as contained in this contract will be observed.

B. New Employees: It is the intention of the County in

cooperation with the bargaining unit, to start all new employees at
the minimum of the rate range. Exceptions to this policy, if they
should occur, will be communicated to the Chief Union Representative.
C. Longevity: A1l eligible employees shall be entitled to
receive Tongevity which will Be based upon their salary, maximum base
$23,000, as of Decehber 21st of the previous year, starting with the

completion of the 8th year of service as follows:

9 through 15 years of service = 2%
16 through 20 years of service = 4%
21 years and over = 6%

The rate of longevity paid is to be based upon the Resolution
authorizing longevity payments and setting up schedules of paymehts of
same duly adopted by the Employer on March 18, 1971 and as amended.

Effective January 1, 1977 the present Tongevity program will
continue for all employees on the payroll as of December 31, 1980,
Employees starting with the County on January 1, 1981 and thereafter
will not accrue longevity.

0. Shift employees who work a second shift shall receive an
additional sixty cents [60¢) per hour and shift empioyees w'io work the

third shift shall receive an additional fifty cents (50¢) per hour



gver the hourly rate for the first shift of their unit. Any such
employees who work overtime shall receive shift differentials at the
rate of time and one-half (1%) for said overtime. Such employees
include: powerhouse employees, switchboard operators, nurses' aides,
chauffeurs, watchmen, truck and bus drivers, dietary, and building
maintenance repair employees.

~E. ATl employees on standby status shall receive fifteen
dollars ($15,00) for each day of standby in addition to all other pay
they are entitled to, or as otherwise required by law.

F. If an employee is called upon to work on a vacation day
or personal day, the employee will receive straight t{me for work
performed on Monday through Friday, plus credit for the time, and his/
her vacation or personal day worked to be used-on a future date.

G. It is understood that employees who work on a forty
hour (40) basis {Monday to Friday) who are called into work on a
holiday will receive the regular straight time rate of pay plus time

and one-half “or the holiday hours worked.

-12-



VI. OVERTIME

A. "Monday-Friday" employees shall receive time and one-ha]f_
for all work performed at any time other than their reqgular "Hours of
Work" specified above.

" B. "Eighty-Hour" employees shall receive time and one-nhalf
pay for all work performed in excess of eight (8) hours in a given
workday or any days in excess of ten (10) workdays in a given fourteen
(14) day work period.

C. If an employee requests a vacation day and gives a prior
five (5) day notice in advaﬁce and is later requested to work overtime
on Saturday or Sunday, or the sixth or seventh work day in the same work
week, he/she shall receive time and one-half pay for the extra day worked
on the sixth or seventh day.

D. It is further understood that personal days and sick days
will not be counted or used in computing overtime pay for hours worked
in excess of the normal work week.

E. A1l employees shall receive 48 hours notice of overtime
assignments by the Medical Director and Superintendent, or his designated
alternate, except in emergencies. An employee called in after a normal
shift or workday or from standby shall receive a minimum of four (4)

hours compensation at time and one-half. An emplnyee who performs ten {10)

-13-



or more hours of work on a shift or workday shall receive an additional
thirty (30) minutes for mealtime with time and one-half pay. Overtime

shall be distributed as equally as possible and overtime refused shall

be understood as overtime worked.

F. Employees in this bargaining unit, who are assigned work
in the higher grade by the Birector or his/her designee, shall be paid
either a dollar per hour over their existing salary or the minimum of
the higher title, whichever is greater, on an hour-by-hour basis unti}
such time he/she nc longer performs the duties in the lhigher grade.

G. Overtime schedules are to be posted by the Hospital

Administration for employee reference and review.

-14-



VIT. MEDICAL BENEFITS

A, A1l full-time employees and employees who work twenty
(20) nours or mofe and employee's eligible family (as defined by Blue
Cross-Blue Shield) shall be covered by Blue Cross-Blue Shield, and
Rider J, at the employer's expense. Major Medical for the eligible
employees and famiTy'shali be supplued at the Employer's expense. .

B. Health Maintenance Organization (H.M.0.): Several Health

Maintenance Organizations are available to the employee as an alternate
to Blue Cross-Blue Shield, Rider J, and Major Medical. The County will
contribute the same amount toward H.M.0. coverage as is contributed
toward traditional coverage. In the event H.M.0. coverage is elected,
the employee may be subject to a payroll deduction depending on the
type of cover;ge. |

C. Dental Plan: A1l full-time employees who work twenty {20)
hours or more shall be covered by the Great West Life Assurance Company
Cental Plan or a similar plan at the Employer's expense. Employees who
opt to have their dependents covered may opt to do so in accordance with
the established open-enrollment policy and shall pay‘the following
prermiums:

Modified - $ 6.91 per month

Family - $28.62 per month
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D. Vision Care: All full-time employees and part-time
employees of this bargaining unit who work twenty (20) hours or more
each work week who have been employed for more than sixty {60} continuous
days shall be covered by the Vision Care Program. Eligible emp]oyegs
are entitled to one (1) reimbursement each during a two (2} year period.
The reimbursement is limited to the following allowances:

Eye Examination - $30.00

Lenses and Frames combined -or- Contact Lenses - $40.00

This program is as set forth by resolution authorizing
these payments adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders on March 20,
1980 and as amended.

E. New Jersey State Temporary Disability Benefits Program:

The County agrees to prbvide disability insurance through the New Jersey
State Temporary Disability Program effective January 1, 1981, in accordance
with P.L. 1980, Chapter 18, approved March 26, 1980. It is understood

thét said law requires contribution from the Employerand the employee.

F. Drug Prescription Plan: A1l eligible employees and eligible

employees' family wiil be covered by a Drug Prescription Program at the
employer's expense. There will be a $1.25 co-payment per prescription
by the employee.

G. Extended Medical Benefits: The Hospital will extend to a

magimum period of ninety {90) days the health insurance coverage of eligible
employees and their covered dependents enrolled in the State Health Benefits
program upon exhaustion of such employee's accumulated sick and vacation
leave and who are granted approved sick leave without pay, with the

Hospital paying the cost.



IX. HOLIDAYS

The present ‘holiday schedule in effect is to be adhered to and
also to be observed are any other holidays declared léga]]y constituted
authorities of the State and Federal Government, provided such holidays
are approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of Middlesex County.

New Year's Day

Martin Luther King's Birthday
Lincoln's Birthday
Washington's Birthday

Good Friday

Memorial Day

Independence Day

Labor Day

Columbus Day

tlection Day

Veteran's Day

Thanksgiving Day

Day following Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day

If a holiday falls on a Saturday, it shall be observed on
the preceeding Friday. If a holiday falls on a Sunday, it will be observed
on the following Monday. If a holiday falls during an employee's vacation
or bereavment time, he shall be granted an additiona1 day off with pay.
Holidays not worked shall be counted as days worked for over-

time computation in computing the sixth or seventh consecutive days of work
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at the rate of time and one-half. However, it is understood and agreed
that personal days and sick days will not be counted or used in comput%ng
overtime pay for hours worked in excess of the norma] work week,

A1l employees who are'subject to major holiday work
scheduling (Christmas Day and/or Mew Year's Day) and who work on Christmas
Day and/or New Year's Day will receive the regular straight time rate of
pay plus double time for the holiday hours worked,

In order to be eligible for holiday pay, an employee shali work
his/her last scheduled work day prior to the holiday and the next
scheduled work day following the holiday. Exceptions to this provision
shall be by authorized absence or verifiable illness if requested,

A1l full-time employees working on all holidays, except
Christmas Day and/or Néw Year's Day will receive their regular day's pay-
at a straight time rate plus time and one-half (1%) for the holiday
worked and no compensatory time.

A1l full-time employees scheduled off on & holiday shall re-
ceive their regular time rate and no compensatory day.

Any hours paid for at overtime rates shall not be pyramided
or used again for computing other overtime pay in excess of the normal

work week or for any other pay.
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X. PERSONAL DAYS

A11 employees shall have four (4) personal days for any
personal purpose, Personal days may not be accumulated, personal
days may be taken on separate days or consecutively; however, the
employee should give the Employer three (3) days' notice for one
personal day, four {4) days' notice for two (2) consecutive personal
days to be taken by the employees, and five (5) days' notice for
three (3} consecutive days. New employees shall accrue one (1)
personal day at the end cf each third (3rd) month of employment
and severance pay shall be calculated considering personal days on
the Basis of one (1) aﬁcrued personal day per third {3rd) month of
employment completed inthe year said employment is terminated.

Exceptions to the above shall be subject to verification

of the emergency.
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XI. BEREAVEMENT

A1l full-time employees shall be eliqible to receive a maximum
of three (3} full-time days leave in-the event of the death of his/her
_spouse, child, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, parent, mother-in-law, father-
in-law, brother, brother-in-law, sister, sister-iﬁ-]aw, grandparent,
grandchildren, aunts, uncles, and any other relative living in the
immediate household, such leave being separate and distinct from any
other leave time. |

It is understood and agreed that this Bereavement Leave will
be communicated to the Department Head by the employee and said employee
shall be granted three (3) working days next following the day of death.
The émp]oyee will be compensated for time lost during said period from
his regularly scheduled work, not to exceed three (3} days. However, it
is understood that the hours not worked, shall be used in computing
overtime pay for hours worked in excess of forty (40) hours in the work
week or any other pay.

Part-time employees shall receive the next one working day

following death.
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XII. VACATIONS

A new employee shall be granted vacation leave only at a rate
of one (1) day per month on a month-to-month basis until the completion
of one (1) full year of employment. Upon completion of said year, a
pro-rata number of vacation days shall be credited to the empioyee for
the balance of the calendar year ending December 3lst.
If separation occurs before the end of the year and more vacation
days have been taken than is appropriate, the per diem rate of pay for
the excess days shall be deducted from the final pay. )
A1l employees shall be granted vacation leave based upon the
following schedule:

YEARS OF SERVICE AMOUNT OF VACATION

Less than one year One working day for each month
of service.
One to five years Twelve working days during each

year of service.

Six to nine years Sixteen working days during
each year of service.

Ten to Twelve years Seventeen working days during
each year of service.

Thirteen to twenty years Twenty-two working days during
each year of service.

Twenty-first year or more Twenty-seven working days during
‘ each year of service.

It is understood that when reference is made to "six to nine years,

etc.", six means the start of the sixth year, etc.
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Vacation time accumulation will be based on the Civil Service
Ruling now in effect and may be taken at any time during a calendar year,
January lst to December 31st.

The Employer and his designated representatives shall attempt
to ‘schedule work, insofar as possible, to preclude changes in the vacation
scheduling. A1l provisions of the Roosevelt Hospital concerning emergencies
etc., shall be observed by both parties. Employees shall submit requests
for vacation time no ﬁater than May 1st of each year, with first and
second choices. The first choice requested shall be on the basis of
seniority, which shall mean day of hire, Vacation time may be used on less
than a full vacation tasis by agreement of the employee's immediate super-
visor. [t shall be assumed that an employee with one or more years of
éervice will remain in‘service for a fu]i calendar year or portion thefeof
for that year when requested as permitted by the vacation schedule.

Any employee leaving the services of the County shall be paid

for unused vacation time earned on a pro-rata basis.



XII1. SICK LEAVE

A new employee shall earn sick leave at a rate of one and ogne- _
quarter (1%) days per month on a month-to-month basis until completion of
one full year of employment. Upon completion of said year, a pro-rata
number of sick days shall be credited to the employee for the balance of
the calendar vear ending December 3lst.

If termination occurs before the end of the year, and more sick
leave has been taken than earned, the per diem rate of pay for the excess
days shall be deducted from the final pay. |

Sick leave shall accumulate year to year with an additional
fifteen (15) days credited to the employee at the beginning of each suc-
cessive calendar year,.

A1l other proper and authorized leaves as provided in the rules
of the Department of Civil Service shall be recoanized and constitute a
part of this agreement.

In the event that the lHospital requires a doctor's certificate
to verify an illness, the Hospital will reimburse the employee for half
the cost incurred in obtaining said verification.

Days lost due to injury or iliness arising out of or caused by
County employment for which the employee has a claim for Workmen's Compen-
sation, which has been approved by the appropriate County authorities or
sustained by an appropriate Court of competent jurisdiction, shall not be
charged to sick leave. Paid holidays occurring during a period of sick

leave shall not be chargeable to sick leave.
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During the time that the Personnel Office is detemmining
whether the injury or illness results from the working conditions, an
employee may take any accumulated sick leave. In the event a leave
with pay is grantad, the sick leave used by the employee will be re—
credited to the employee and the sick leave injury will be retroactive
to the date which is determined by the effective date of the Freeholder's
Resolution adopting same.

If the Health Benefits Camission rules change that the County
is permitted the pay the hospitalization premium while an employee is
on approved unpaid sick leave, such change shall be subject to the approval

by the Board of Chosen Freeholders.



XIV. INJURY LEAVE

A1l of the requirements of N.J.S. 34:15-1 shall govern and
control the Injury Leave and Compensation Benefits including the re-
guirements for reimbursement and the basis for not granting an Injury
Leave as more fully set forth in'the Codified General Resolutions of
the County of Middlesex 4-2.4 and 4-2.6 or any amendments or supplements

theretn.
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XV, JURY DUTY

Should an employee be obligated to serve as a juror, he shall
receive full pay from the Employer for all time spent on jury duty. Any
renumeration received by the employee from the Courts for serving as a

juror shall be assigned to the County.



XVI. ACCUMULATED SICK TIME PAYOFF UPON RETIREMENT

Employees covered under the terms of this Agreement ;ha]] be
entitled, upon retirement, to receive a lump sum payment, as supplemental
compensation, one~-half (1/2) payment for every full day of earned and
unused accumulated sick leave (not to exceed $12,000.00) which is ac-
crued to him from the employment records and certified by the appointing
authority on the effective date of his/her retirement, in accordance
with the resolution to be adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

authorizing same.
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YEARLY SICK TIME BUY QUT

At the end of each contract year, an employee may option
to apply for and receive cash payment for sick days credited and
not used during the current year.

Payment may be made in the amount of one days pay for
every three days credited and not used to a maximum of 5 days.

At time of purchase, the remaining sick days not bought
out will be carried over and credited to the emﬁ]oyee.

Employees having used six days of sick leave or less out
of 15 sick days credited per current year, qualify for participation.

Employees having used seven days of sick leave or more
out of.15 sick days‘credited per current year are not eligible for
participation.

During an employee's first calendar year of employment,
credited sick days and eligibility for buy-out will be on a pro-
rata basis.

Part~time workers, working twenty or more hours per
week, will be credited with sick days and their eligibility for
buy-out on a pro-rata basis. whén cashing in fractjons, they will
be rounded out to the nearest half () day.

Eligible employees applying for sick time buy-out will
do so on December 15th of each current year by signing an
authorization card provided by the County. Payment will be made

priar to the end of the following month, namely January.
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XVII. NON-DISCRIMINATION

The County of Middlesex is committed to bésing judgments
concerning employees solely on their guatifications, abilities, and
performance. Neither party to this Agreement shall discriminate against
any employee because of race, sex, age, nationality, religion, marital
status, handicap, pclitical, or union affiliation. Any such alleged
discriﬁination may be pursued under the grievance and arbitration pro-

visions of this Agreement.
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AVII1. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURC

Definition: A grievance is any dispute between the parties
concerning the application or interpretation of final agreement reached
through these negotiations or any complaint by an employee as to any
action or non-action taken towards him which violates any rignt arising
out of his employment. Any employee wishing to process his own grievance
may do $0, but no settlement shall be made inconsistent with the terms
of final agreement reached, It is understood that any settlement of a
grievance is 1limited td the date of filing of the grievance.

Steﬁ 1. The Union shall present the empioyee's grievance or
dispute to the employee's immediate Supervisors Qithin twenty (20)
Ea]endar days of its o¢CUrence, or twenty (20) calendar days after the
employee becomes aware of the event. Within seven (7) ca]endar days,
the Supervisor shall schedule a meeting with the Union in an attempt
to adjust the matter and shali respond to the employee within five (5)
calendar days of said meeting. Representation at the meeting shall be
limited to any two (2) representatives of the Union and the Administrative
person involved plus one (1) other perscn for the Hospital.

Step 2. If the grievance has not been settled, it =hall be
presented withjn seven {7) calendar days, in writing, by the Unian
Representative to the Department Head after the Supervisor's response is
due. The Department Head shall schedule a meeting with the Union within
seven (7) calendar days and thereafter respond to the Union Representative,

in writing, within seven (7) calendar days. Representation at the meeting
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shall be limited to two (2) representatives of the Union and two (2)
representatives of the Hospital. |

Step 3, If the grievance still remains unadjusted or un-
answeredlby the Department Head, it shall be presented by the Union
Representative to the County Personnel Dfrector, in writing, within
ten (10) calendar days after the response of the Department Head is due.
The Personnel Cirector shall respond within fifteen (15) calendar days,
in writing, to the Union Representative. The Union may request a meeting
with the Personnel Director within ten (10) calendar days after receiving
the answer from the Department Head.

Step 4. If no settlement of the grievance has been reached
between the parties, either one or both may move the grievance to advisory
arbitration within forty-five (45) calendar days of receiving the answer
from the Personnel Director.

Specific Issue Arbitration: It is further agreed and understood

that either party or bcth may petition for a binding principle decision on
a specific issue through the advisory arbftrator, which shall be a final
decision on the specific issue addressed. The cost of the arbitration fee
shall be shared by the Employer and the Union. Time extensions may be
mutually agreed to by the Employer and the Employee.

Employees grievances shall be presented to the County Supervisory
Representative on approved forms. The grievance procedure, as contained

in this contract, shall be strictly adhered to,
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XVITI, (A) ARBITRATION

Any party wishing to move a grievance to arbitration shall
notify the Public Employment Relations Commission that they are moving
a grievance to arbitration ard request that a list of arbitrators be
- furnished to the Employer and the Employees. 1If the Employer and the
employees cannot mutually arrive at a saFisfactory arbitrator within
30 working days after recéipt of the list from the Public Employment
Relations Commission, the Commission shall select an arbitrator. The
arbitrator shall hear the matter on the evidence and within the meaning
of this Agreement, such rules and regulations as may be in effect by
the Civil Service Commission which might be pertinent and render his award
in writing which shall be advisory. The cost of the Arbitrator's fee
shall be shared by the Employer and the Union. Time extensions may be

mutually agreed to by the Employer and the Employees.
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XIX. CONTRACT NEGOTIATICNS REPRESENTATIVES

It is understood and agreed that bargaining units representing
up to 100 employees will be entitled to two (2) contract negotiatiors.
Units representing over 100 employees wiil be entitled to three (3)

contract negotiators.
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XX. ADHERENCE TO CIVIL SERVICE RULES

The Employer and the Union understand and agree that all
rules promulgated by the Mew Jersey Department of Civil Service concern-
ing any matter whatsoever not specifically covered in this Agreement

shall be binding upon both.

RECLASSIFICATION SURVEY

If the Emp]oyér should request a complete title survey and
reclassification survey of any County employment positions covered by
this_Agreement by the Department of Civil Service, the Union will be
permitted to take an active part in the survey. To the extent of its
vested interest in the employees whom it represents in accordance with
all Civil Service rules and regulations and applicable laws the Employer
111 notify the Union that a survey is taking piace and ask for

recommendations and cooperate with the Union regarding said survey.

a2
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XXI. ECCNOMY LAYOFFS

The Employer agrees that in the event of employee layoffs for
bona fide economy reasons with good faith demonstrated on the part of
the Employer to the Union, same shall be on the basis of seniority;
beginning with temporary help, the provisional employees, and last,
permanent employees, according to procedures specified in Civil Service
Rules. In no instance shall permanent employees be laid off and part-
time employees retained. In all cases, the Employer shall provide
proper written notice to employees to be laid off, forty-five (45)

days in advance as reguired by Civil Service Rules.
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XXI1. JOB YACANCY - JOB BIDDING

Section 1, A1l vacancies, job openings, and newly created
Jobs within the bargaining unit will be postéd for a minimum of five (5)
working days prior to filing unless there is a Civil Service Certification
list from which the Hospital is required to appoint. A copy of the posting
shall be given to the Local President., All notices shall contain pertinent
information concerning the job, including pay, and remain posted for five
(5) working days. Thereupon, the bid shall be closed and the job awarded
on the basis of seniority, qualification, and ability to perform the job.

f one or more bids are received and all things are equal, senicrity

shall prevail,
. Current emp]dyees shall be given the opportunity to transfer to a
new or different shift or job location. However, it is understood tﬁat on
some occasions, the Hospital may have to hire a new employee on a
particular shift or job location for the necessary period of time to meet
the Hospital service requirements as required by the Hospital Administration,
but nut to exceed a period of six months prior to the Union Employee being
given the opportunity to transfer to a new shift or job location.

Section 2. MWith reference to filling vacancies, employees in the
line of work involved shall have first cons%deration in order of seniority,

Section 3. Management will present to and discuss with an Empldyee,
or at his request, with his representative, the reasons for selecting the
employee of less sepiority for a higher job on the basis of ability and
qualifications rather than on the basis of seniority.

Section 4, The determinatioun of abilities and qualifications of

an employee shall be made by management.

-35-



XXITI. PROMOTIONS

(A) Promotiona] positions shall be in accordance with Civil
Service Rules and eligible employees shall be advised at the earliest
_ possible time that a promotional vacancy is to be filled. It is under-
stood and agreed that promotions in the classified services shall be
viewed and understood as recognition of employee's efforts and as a
career advancement for all employees of the County.

(B) An employee at the maximum pay range for his class of
employment shall be given the opportunity to advance to the next higher
class where available.

.(C) An employee whose class of employment indicates a higher
class is available aécording to Civil Service job titles shall be given
the opportunity to advance to the higher class and higher range of pay,
by mutual consent of both parties, provided th employee has served in
a satisfactory manner in the lower class for a period of at least two
(2) years. If a disagreement arises, said disagreement shall be subject
to the grievance procedure.

(D) "No employee shall receive a pay cut on promotion.

(£} Aﬁy employee promoted by Civil Service Certification or
provisional appointment, whose base salary is $9,999.00 or less will re-
ceive a six percent (6%) increase on his/her annual base salary at the

] A
time of appointment: whose base salary is at $10,000.00 to $14,999.00 will

-36-



receive a five percent (5%) increase on his/her annual base salary at the
time of appointment; whose base salary is $15,000.00 or greater will re-
ceive a four percent (4%) increase on his/her annual base salary at the

time of appointment. If the 4%, 5%, or 6% does not equal the minimum of

the new salary range, he/she will receive the minimum of the new range.
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XXIV.

The following titled Department Heads will not perfofm duties
normally done by employees covered herein, either within normal working
periods or at overtime periods:

Supervisor of Maintenance

Assistant Supervisor of Maintenance
Supervisor of Housekeeping

Assistant Supervisor of Housekeeping
Supervisor of Transportation
Supervisor of Nurses (A1l Shifts)
Assistant Supervisor of HNurses

Head and Assistant Head Dieticians

WO 0 O~ Y U B W)

Laundry Supervisor
A Supervisor or Assistant may perform productive work under
the following conditions:

a. In case of emergency. Emergency is defined as the happening
of an unforeseen event or occurrence.

b. For the case of instruction. In the case of instruction all
concerned employees shall be afforded this instruction.

¢. When no one else can perform the job.
d. When no other person is available.
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XXV. RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE UNICN

(A) The Employer agrees to make available to the Union all
public information concerning the financial resources of the County, to-
gether with information which may be necessary for the Union to process
any grievance or complaint. A1l requests shall be made through the
Personnel Director.

(B) Whenever any representative of the Union or any employee
is mutually scheduled by the parties to participate during working hours
in negotiations, grievance procedures, conferences, or meetings, he shall
suffer no loss of pay.

(C) The Union has the reasonable use of bulletin boards and
mailboxes. |

(D) Management will provide the Union with a bulletin board to
be used exclusively by the Union.

(E) The Personnel Department will notify the Chief Steward of
the Union, in writing, by the tenth (10th} of each month, of all employees
hired in the previous month.

(F} The Perscnnel Department will notify the Union of any

pending disciplinary action.



XXVI. PERSONNEL FILES

Employees shall have the right to inspect and review their
own individua] files upon request to the Employer. The Employer recog-
nizes and agrees to permit this review and examination at any reasonable
time. The Employee shall have the right to define, explain, or object,
in writing, to anytHing found in his personal file. This writing shall
become a part of the employee's personnel file. An employee's medical
record shall not be considered part of his personnel file but shall be
furnished to the employec's personal physician upon written request.
Written reprimands or dercgatory reports shall be shown to the employee
and initialed before they become part of the employee's personnel file.

Written reprimands or derogatory reports will be deleted from
an employee's file if and when that employee completes twenty-four (24)
months service without any further incidence of reprimand,

Unsatisfactory evaluations will be deleted from an employee's
file if and when that employee receives two {2) successive satisfactory

evaluations in a twenty-four (24) month period.
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XXVII. UNIFORMS

(A} A uniform allowance will be given to employees of Local
#1065 Communications Workers of America in the following stipulated
titles with the understanding and agreement that the eligibility for
the uniform allowance will be limited to those employees who have been
emp]oyed by Roosevelt Hospital for six (6) months or more. The type,
color, etc., is to be determined by the Hospital Administration.

(8) Uniform allowance will be paid in the last pay period in
December. They shall be paid in the following manner:

Employees in the following job titles will be entitled to and
receive a sum of dollars to establish an equal uniform allowance of one
hundred and seventy;five dollars ($175.00) for all eligible employees,
except that if any employee worked less than twelve (12) months but
more than six (6) months, it shall be pro-rated at fourteen dollars and
“ifty-eight cents ($14.58)} per month in 1983,

Hospital Attendant

Senior Hospital Attendant

Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant
Earber

Beautician

Dark Room Aide

Dental Assistant

Occupational Therapy Aide

Senijor Occupational Therapy Aide
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Physical Therapy Aide

Senior Physical Therapy Aide

Recreational Therapy
Ward Clerks

Pharmacy Aide
Department No. 701 -

Department Mo. 801 -

Aide

Laboratory Technicians

Dietary - Main

Department No. 805 -

Food Service Worker

Cook - Annex

Department No. 831 -

Food Service Worker

Operation of Plant

Department No. 834 -

Assistant Chief Stationary Engineer
Stationary Engineer
Stationary Fireman

Maintenance of Plant

40.

Maintenance Repairer

Building Maintenance Worker

Senior Maintenance Repairmen
Maintenance Repairer Foreman
Maintenance Repairer Painter
Maintenance Repairer Foreman Painter

Senior Maintenance Repairer Carpenter



Department No. 835

Department No. 840

Department No. 850

Department No. 855

Department No. 860

Care of Grounds

Building Maintenance Worker
Gardener

Transportation Chauffeur

Housekeeping - Main

Building Service Worker
Building Maintenance Worker

Housekeeping - Annex

Building Service Worker
Building Maintenance Worker

Laundry and Linen

Laundry Worker

Senior Laundry Worker
Building Service Worker
Building Maintenance Worker
Seamstress

Laundry Worker Forelady

Department No. 940 - Receiving

{C) The Employer agrees to furnish foul weather gear for
| those employees of the Union who must work outside in inclement weather.

This foul weather gear consists of outer garments as boots, rainceats,

headgear, and gloves.
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XAVITI. SAFETY AND HEALTH

(A) The Employer agrees to assure the safety and adeguacy
of all working areas and eguipment provided for employment use.
Management will further endeavor to maintain a healthy and safe working
environment.

(B) The Employer will appoint a member of the Union to the
Safety Commission. |

{C) Where safety eguipment is provided, it is the

responsibility of the employee to utilize such eguipment.
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XXIX. PART-TIME EMPLOYEES

A1l permanent part-time employees including provisional
employees (but not to include seasonal employees) awaiting examination
shall be paid a salary based on the annual wage for the appropriate
classification as set forth in the adopted schedule, pro-rata. These
employees shall be credited with sick, personal, and vacation leave
allowances. They shall be entitled to receive holiday pay for the
months in which they are employed at their reqular rate of pay, plus
time and one-half for the holiday hours worked.

Existing full-time employees shall have the right to switch
to part-time prior to the Hospital hiring part-timers from outside.
Employees who desire to work part-time shall put such a request in
writing to the Personnel Department., The Personnel Department w.hall
keep a record of all such requests and shall endeavor to accomodate
such requests prior to hiring outside.

Before the Hospital hires any part-time employees from
outside, a notice shall be posted on bulletin boards for no less than
seven (7) days notifying existing employees of the part-time vacancy.

It is understood that employees who transfer from full-time
to part-time status shall only have the right to do so once in a

calendar year,
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XXX.. SEASONAL EMPLOYEES (SUMMER HELP)

Indirect benefits will be limited to Workmen's Compensation and
those other benefits required by law. Employees in this category will not
receive vacation days, sick days, holidays, personal days, bereavement

days, hospitalization, and dental benefits, and other indirect contractual

benefits.
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XXXI. RULES OF EMPLOYER

A1l rules and regulations promulgated by the Employer will be
made known to the employees. The Employer shall distribute a copy of the
County Personnel Policy Handhook to all employees within thirty (30) days

of the execution of this Agreement.
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XXXIT. SUPPER

Any employee required to work through the supper hour shall be
provided a free, hot meal by the Employer. The supper hour shall commence
at six (6) p.m. or the tenth (10th) hour of a shift.

A1l members of the bargaining unit shall continue to be provided
one (1) meal per each day worked as scheduled by the Hospital Administra-

tion.
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XXXIIT. MILEAGE

Twenty cents (20¢) per mile allowance shall be paid to the
employees of this unit should they be assigned County representative
dufies using their own autos. If the County should increase the mileage
allowance at any time during the 1ife of this agreement, the rate shall

be increased for employees in this bargaining unit.
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XXXIV. UNION CONFERENCE DAYS

In calendar year 1985, Union members to be designated by the
Union shall be granted twenty-eight (28) days with pay in the aggregate
to attend Union Conferences or Conventions if attended during scheduled
working days.

In the calendar years 1986 and 1987, the number of aggregate‘
days shall be increased from twenty-eight .28) to thirty (30) aggregate
paid days per calendar year.

Iin calendar years 1985, 1986, and 1987?‘the Union shall be
Qranteddseventeen (17)laggrEgate unpaid days per calendar year,

The Union shall request these days at least one (1) week in advance,
It is also agreed that the cost in salary of these aggregate paid days will

be paid for by the Hospital Administration.
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XXXV. LATERAL TRANSFERS

Employees requesting for and feceiving lateral transfers will

suffer no loss in pay.

TUITION AID

The Employer agrees to maintain its assistance for employees
attending institutions of higher learning in accord with the policies
and prbcedures established for the Middlesex County Tuition Aid
Program, subject to the avai]abilfty of existing funds.

Employees will be reimbursed up'to eighty percent (80%) of
tuition and fees. Maximum reimbursement may not exceed eight hundred
dollars ($800) per employee during any one twelve month period beginning

September 1lst and ending August 31st.
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XXXVI. SAVINGS CLAUSE

It is mutually understood and agreed that all benefits currently
enjoyed by employees shall remain in effect and become part of this
Agreement. |

Additionally, the Employer agrees that all benefits and conditicons

of employment for employees presently in existence, whether by policy or

by practice, shall be continued without change for the duration of this

Agreement,
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XXXVII. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

A1l of the rights, power, and authority possessed by the
Employer prior to the signing of this Agreement are retained
exclusively by the Employer subject to such limitations as are
specifically provided in this Agreement.

A. Management Labor Committee: Labor-Management Meetings,

apart form the Grievance Procedure, for matters considered important
by either the Union or the Hospital, may be arranged by mutual
-agreement between lLocal President and the Personnel Officer or his
designee, Such meetings shall be attended by such Representatfves of
the parties as each deems useful to the discussion. Arrangements for
the time, date, and place of such conferences shall be made in advance,
including a proposed list of employee attendees, and with an agenda of
the matters to be taken up at the meeting. These shall be presented
at the time the conference is requested, and matters taken up at the
conference shall be limited to those included in the agenda. Up to
three members of the Union can attend conferences and shall not
lose time or pay for time so spent,

B. Licensures: As required by law, licensures will be paid

by the Hospital Administration.
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XXXVIIT. JUST CAUSE

No employee shall be discharged, disciplined, reprimanded,
reduced in rank or compensation, or deprived of any professional advantage,
or given adverse evaluation of his/her professional services without jﬁst
cause. Any such action asserted by the County or any agent or Representa-

tive thereof, shall be subject to the grievance procedure herein set forth.
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XXXIX. NO STRIKE OR LOCK-OUT

Neither the Union nor the employee or the employer shall inter-
fere, instigate, promote, sponsor, engage in or condone any strike or
concerted work stoppage, lock-out or any other intentions or interruption
of work. In the event that any person violates the terms of the no-strike
c¢lause, the Public Emp]oyervsha11 have the right to discharge or otherwise
discipline such person. In the event that an arbitration proceedigg is
instituted, which involves a breach of the no-strike clause, the sole
guestion for the arbitrator will be whether the employee was engaged in

the prohibited activity.
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XL.. COMPUTATION ERRORS

During the life of this contract, computation errors may be
corrected from the date of determination. These errors may be corrected

by Union or Management by mutual agreement.
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XLI. FRINGE BENEFITS

It is understood and agreed that fringe benefits emanating
from a County policy pursuant to a Board of Chosen Freeholder's decision,

will accrue to the employees covered under this contract.
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XLIT. DURATION OF CONTRACLT

It is hereby agreed that this Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect from July 1, 1985 until June 30, 1987, and all
provisions therein, unless otherwise provided, shall be retroactive
as of July 1, 1985, A1l of the provis{ons of this Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect until a successor collective bargaining agreement
is negotiated,

This Agreement may be reopened for 1987 contract negotiations
by either party upon notice in writing at least sixty (60) days and na

more than one hundred and twenty {(120) days pricr to June 30, 1987.
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COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

BY ITS BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEROLDERS

ATTEST:

Helen Maguire, Pres;dent

John Loos, Representative

C.W.A., AFL-CIO, Local #1065 C/M.A., AFL-CIO
Marie J. MacWilliam, Stephen J. Capestro, Director
Clerk of the Board Clerk of the Board
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